State of Wisconsin

Date of enactmentNovember 11, 2015
2015 Senate Bill 254 Date of publication*:November 12, 2015

2015 WISCONSIN ACT 71

AN ACT to amend 118.44 (4) (a) (intro.), 1. (intro.), 2. and 318144 (4) (b) (intro.), (c) and (d) and8.44 (7) (a);
to repeal and recreate 118.44 (1) (¢) and18.44 (4)(title); andto create 118.44 (4) (intro.) of the statutaslating
to: the Achievement Gap Reduction program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 1. (intro.) Provide professional development related
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: to small group instruction and reduce the class-size-in one

or-more classes in-one-or more participating grémlese
SecTion 1. 118.44 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created Of the following:

by 2015 Wsconsin Act 53|S repea|ed and recreated to 2. Providedata—driven instructional CoaChmg forone
read: ormore-teachers-of one-ormore participating-gréues
118.44(1) (c) “Low-income pupil” means a pupil  classteachers The instruction shall be providesy
who satisfies the income eligibility criterimder42 USC ~ licensed teachers whopossess appropriate content
1758(b) (1). knowledgeto assist classroom teachers in improving
SecTioN le. 118.44 (4) (title) of the statutess instructionin math or reading and possess expertise in
createchy 2015 Wisconsin Act 53is repealed angcre reducingthe achievement gap.
atedto read: 3. Provide data—informed, one-to—one tutoring to
118.44(4) (title) CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. pupilsin-ene-ormore-classes-in-one-or more-participating
SecTioN 2. 118.44 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is gradeghe classvho are struggling with reading or math
createdo read: ematics obothsubjects. Witoring shall be provided dur
118.44(4) (intro.) The terms of a contract under sub. ing regular school hours by a licensed teacher using an
(3) shall require all of the following: instructionalprogram found to be fefctive by theWhat

SecTioN 3. 118.44 (4) (a) (intro.), 1. (intro.), 2. and Works Clearinghouse of the Institute of Education
3. of the statutes, as created2®15 Wsconsin Act 53 Sciences.
areamended to read: SecTION 4. 118.44 (4)(b) (intro.), (c) and (d) of the
118.44(4) (a) (intro.) Strategies: class size; instruc ~ statutes,as created by015 Wsconsin Act 53 are
tional coaching; tutoring. The-department shall-require  amendedo read:
aschool board-that-has-enteiath-a-contract under-sub. 118.44(4) (b) Annual eporting. (intro.) The-depart
{3) to implement one or more tie following strategies  mentshall- require &chool board-that-has-entered-into a
in each class in each participating gratleactparticr contractunder-sub.—(3)o annually report all of the fol
patingschool: lowing to the department:

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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(c_) Goals. Each-contractentered-into-under 3). mationregarding the schoslimplementation of the cen

shallincludeThe school board to provigedescription of  tractrequirements undgrar (a), its performance objec
the performance objectives for the academic achieve tives under par (c), and its success in attainirige
mentof the pupils enrolled in participating grades in each objectivesto the school board at the end of every semes
participatingschool and the formative and summative terof the contract.
assessmentthat will be used to evaluate success in SecTioN 5. 118.44 (7) (a) of the statutes, as created
attainingthose objectives. The schdmard and partiei by 2015 Wisconsin Act 53is amended to read:
pating schools shall identifspecific, measurable, and 118.44(7) (a) Beginning in the-2017-18018-19
achievableperformance objectives, includimgducing schoolyear the department shall arrange for an annual
theachievement gap in math and readimgach partici evaluationof the program under this section and shall
patinggrade. allocatefrom the appropriation under s. 20.255 (2) (cu)
(d) School boad review. Fhe-school-districshall $125,000f0r that purpose.
requireeachEachparticipating school to present infor
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